
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Resources Agenda
Thursday, 13 November 2014 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow,  Hastings TN34 1QR

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 1 - 4
4.  Quarter Two Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 5 - 28

(Peter Grace, Head of Finance, Jane Hartnell, Head of Corporate 
Services)

5.  Forward plan of Cabinet decisions from 1 November 2014 to 28 
February 2015

29 - 42

6.  Update on Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 43 - 44
(Mark Horan, Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer)

Public Document Pack



2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S R. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard, Batsford, Sinden, Roberts, 
Beaver, Birch and Cartwright 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Atkins 
 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JUNE 2014 AND THE MINUTES 

OF THE ANNUAL JOINT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD ON 19 JUNE 2014  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held12 June 2014 and the 
minutes of the Annual Joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on 19 June 2014 be approved as a correct record.  

 
10. QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Head of Corporate Services presented a report to advise Members of the 
performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance indicators in Part II of the 
corporate plan.  The report included a summary of financial information. 
 
Members welcomed progress in maintaining high occupancy of the council’s industrial 
units.  The Head of Finance advised that the 3 factory units identified as vacant in the 
report were now under offer.  The council had been informed that 3 further units would 
be returned in March 2015, at the end of their current lease, and efforts would be 
made to ensure that these are prepared to be marketed as soon as possible. 
 
The committee noted that collection rates for council tax were currently below target.  
The Head of Finance explained that a new system had been introduced for recovering 
council tax payments. Under the new system, the council intervened after a court 
summons had been issued with the intention of exploring repayment options, rather 
than referring the case directly to a bailiff.  The Head of Finance commented that the 
council would continue to take a necessarily firm approach, in cases where the council 
tax payer refused to engage with the council after a court summons had been issued.  
It was anticipated that the collection rates for council tax would meet their year-end 
target.  Members welcomed this new approach and commented that the quality of 
advice on housing and council tax matters had also improved significantly. 
 
Members were mindful that businesses now had the opportunity to pay non-domestic 
rates in 12 monthly instalments throughout the year, rather than 10 instalments.  It had 
also been necessary to adjust the profiling on non-domestic rates following the 
outcome of some historic appeals.  The Head of Finance advised that he anticipated 
the council would reach its target of a 97.5% collection of non-domestic rates by the 
end of the financial year. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the transition to Individual Electoral Registration 
(IER). The Head of Corporate Services commented that the council had been required 
to introduce IER as a result of changes to legislation.  When the system went live in 
June 2014, the council had achieved an 86% data match, which was higher than 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S R. 2 

 

projected given the demographic of the area.  Due to software issues, staff had been 
required to carry out more manual processes to administer the later stages of IER and 
this had resulted in the transition becoming more resource intensive than first 
expected.  However, efforts continued to ensure that the changes did not adversely 
affect the number of people eligible to vote in the town. 
 
The committee asked for an update on the work of the Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP).  Councillor Birch responded that the next meeting of the board would focus on 
efforts to improve educational attainment in the town; the meeting would include 
presentations by the Director of Children’s Services at East Sussex County Council 
(ESCC) and the Head of the Ark William Parker Academy.  The board also considered 
other issues of local concern, including efforts to improve bathing water quality and 
proposed changes to local bus services. 
 
Members welcomed the use of i-pads across the organisations, the Senior Corporate 
and Democratic Services Officer added that this initiative would deliver further savings 
to the council as take-up of i-pads increased. 
 
Consideration was given to the target to facilitate and promote the Switched On 
Hastings campaign, which encouraged local people to take part in collective energy 
switching.  Preparations were underway to take part in the October 2014 auction, the 
Head of Corporate Services advised that the Sustainability Policy Officer would 
provide Members with a briefing note on plans for the initiative. Members were keen 
that the campaign should target vulnerable groups, particularly those using pre-pay 
meters; they suggested displaying promotional materials at pay points around the 
town.  Ward Members were also encouraged to take an active role in raising 
awareness of the scheme amongst residents.  The Head of Corporate Services 
acknowledged the comments of the committee; she added that it would now be 
possible for residents with debts to their previous provider to participate in the 
scheme, by transferring the debt to their new supplier. The terms of the contract were 
also being investigated to find out if it would be possible to contact residents who had 
registered for the first round of the scheme, but not taken up the offer. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the average percentage of calls answered by the 
contact centre had increased in quarter 1 2014/15 to 80.0%, compared to 59.2% in 
quarter 1 of the previous year.  The average assistance time had also fallen to 10.05 
in quarter 1 2014/15, against 13.34 in quarter 1 2013/14.  Councillor Cartwright agreed 
that the results were encouraging, he added that efforts continued to ensure the 
contract centre can adjust to the peaks and troughs in demand.  The Head of 
Corporate Services said that efforts were underway to reduce avoidable contact, by 
ensuring that all correspondence from the council was clear and easy to understand.  
Reducing avoidable contact would also improve the flexibility of officers to deal with 
more complex enquiries.  The opening hours of the contact centre were now 8.30pm – 
5.00pm, which allowed staff to work a single shift and provide a more consistent 
service. 
 
The committee congratulated the Legal Services team on their achievements over this 
quarter. 
 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S R. 3 

 

Following a request from Members, the Head of Corporate Services agreed to provide 
information on short term and long term sickness as part of the next round of 
performance monitoring information. 
 
Consideration was given to arrangements for delivering services into the future, and in 
particular the ongoing service reviews.  The Head of Corporate Services agreed to 
circulate a document to Members to provide an overview of the process for service 
reviews.  The Head of Finance advised that Shelter were due to give a quote on 
undertaking a review of the housing benefit service.  He advised that the transfer of 
fraud investigations to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), which was due 
to take place in November 2014, would end the current shared service arrangements 
with Rother District Council.  Investigations were underway to explore options for a 
shared service with other authorities, to undertake the remaining fraud work the 
council would be required to carry out. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that, following a review by the Chief Auditor on the 
number of electricity meters in the authority, a new system had been introduced on 
SharePoint to monitor the organisations spend on electricity.  Each service now had 
access to its metered account, to monitor the use of electricity.  Further efforts were 
also underway to reduce the council’s spend on electricity by changing the seafront 
lighting to LED’s. 
 
The Head of Corporate Services had written to the council’s five largest contractors to 
find out if they were living wage employers.  The Head of Finance advised that Lloyds 
Bank, who had recently been appointed as the councils banking services provider, 
was a living wage employer. 
 
The committee requested a breakdown of the gender split between full time and part 
time staff employed by the council. 
 
The Head of Corporate suggested that the cross cutting target to monitor and co-
ordinate the partnership activity in response to impact of the welfare reforms should be 
included within the papers for Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Services in the 
future. 
 
 RESOLVED that – 
 

1) the committees comments on quarter 1 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, 
and; 

2) staff in the Corporate Resources Directorate be thanked for their hard 
work and achievements in this quarter. 

 
The reason for these recommendations was: 
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function. 
  
 
11. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 

2014/15  

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S R. 4 

 

 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer gave a spoken update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2014/15.  Members had begun two of the 
three pieces of work they had identified as a high priority at the Annual Joint Meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  The Scrutiny review of engaging with 
academies was due to begin later in the year. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.15 pm) 
 

Page 4



$ospjsifi.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No:

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Resources)

Date of Meeting: 13th November 2014

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2014/15 -Q2

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Head of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance 
indicators in Part II of the Corporate Plan and provide a summary of financial 
information.       

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Committee's comments on Quarter 2 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back. 
2. That staff in the Corporate Resources Directorate be thanked for their hard work and 
achievements in this quarter.     

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function      

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



$ospjsifi.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

 

Introduction 

1. Part II of the Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the targets and milestones which 
the Council is committed to achieving during 2014/15. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees play a key role in publicly reviewing performance against these targets 
on a quarterly basis.

2. The Corporate Plan was agreed by Full Council in 
[...]
 the Council and 
the community.

Performance @ QTR 2 – On Target
Progress – The DWP have announced that there will be an earlier than 
planned roll out of Universal Credit in 2015. Indications have been 
received that this may be by April 2015 for a limited number of claimants. 
Once any information is actually received, this along with any implications 
for the Council will be reported.

4. Review the current Council Tax Support Scheme and consider 
implications for 2015/16 onwards. 
Measure: Current Council Tax Support System reviewed. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – Achieved

Page 10



Progress – Council has agreed to keep the current scheme in place for 
2015/16. Investigative work is underway for potential options to amend the 
scheme for 2016/17 onwards.

5. Implement the outcomes of the Revenues and Benefits ‘Customer First 
and Efficiency’ Service Reviews. 
Measure: Both reviews to be completed in the early part of 2014 and 
subsequent actions implemented as timetabled. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – Slippage Possible
Progress – The Revenues review has been undertaken and subsequent 
actions implemented. A report on the actions taken is to be produced. 

The benefits review has not been undertaken in the early part of 2014. 
Discussions have taken place with Shelter to undertake the review and 
costed proposals to undertake this significant review are awaited.

6. Give priority within the shared Fraud Investigation Service to more 
serious cases, working within the Single Fraud Investigation Service 
requirements. 
Measure: Number of serious cases investigated.

Performance @ QTR 2 – Achieved
Progress –  Between 01/04/14 – 30/09/14 a total of 19 serious cases (over 
£2k) were sanctioned worth £213,400 compared to 8 serious cases worth 
£66,463 for the same period last year.   

This is the last reporting period for the shared Fraud Investigation Service 
as they will be transferring to the Department for Work and Pensions 
Single Fraud Investigation Service (DWP SFIS) on
[...]
cipal strategic forum for collaboration between service providers, 
community representatives, the voluntary and private sectors. 
Measures: 
a) LSP Board supported to work effectively; work in partnership with key 

stakeholders to deliver services which respond to locally identified need, 
and act as a collective voice with a shared vision for shaping the town. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On Target
The October 2014 Board meeting focussed on education. Stuart 
Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services, ESCC gave a presentation on 
the latest KS4 results for 2014 (unvalidated data) and outlined ESCC’s 
response to the Oftsed inspection of the local authority’s arrangements for 
supporting school improvement. He also talked about the evolving role for 
ESCC as an education authority, in view of schools converting to 
academies.

The Board also heared from the Principal of Ark William Parker - Paul 
Griffiths, Dean at the University of Brighton, who is representing the 
university as lead sponsor of the Hastings Academy Trust.

Also on the agenda was an update on seawater bathing quality jointly 
presented by Virginia Gilbert and Southern Water. The Board accepted the 
invitation to hold the October meeting in East Hastings at Downs Farm 
Community Centre, in Ore. 

4. Support the Council’s transformation to a leaner, more resilient 
organisation which remains focussed on delivering outcomes for local 
people as well as supporting and valuing its staff. 
Measures: 
a) Support managers and staff to ensure the Council’s workforce is equipped 

to meet new challenges and ways of working. 
b) Assist teams to undertake service process re-design and identify 

opportunities for efficiency, maintaining service quality and improving 
customer service. 

c) Support staff throughout the change process, work with the Staff 
Commission and solicit regular staff feedback to inform strategic planning. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On Target
Progress: 

a) A key feature of this year’s corpor
[...]
t funding 
stream.

Performance @ QTR 2 – On Target 
Progress:

a) The Adaptation Compass is being used to inform the development of a 
number of partner policies including the National Park Authority annual 
adaptation report to Government and the Lewes, Newhaven & Seafood 
Neighbourhood Plans. Two workshops were delivered for partners 
including the Coastal Users Group, local community representatives, the 
Environment Agency, Natural England and the South Downs National 
Park.  

b) Discussions continue with our existing European partners about future 
project ideas in preparation for the launch of the next round of EU funding 

9. Contribute to the Council’s Customer First priority by delivering a high 
quality, effective and efficient Community Contact Centre and Tourist 
Information Centre. 
Measures: 
a) Continue to improve the quality and timeliness of personal and telephone 

caller’s experience of using our service, with a focus on ‘right first time’. 
b) Work with colleagues to continually refine and improve the whole customer 

journey, from first point of contact to resolution, based on intelligence 
gained from monitoring customer enquiries and feedback. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On Target
Progress:

a) The workload in August was impacted by the influx of callers on the 
telephone and face to face with questions about the electoral 
registration changes. Whilst these calls were managed with resources 
re-directed and were relatively easy to answer, impacts like these do 
impact on performance statistics. September statistics continue to show 
improvement. 

b) The Contact Centre staff will be key to delivering the Digital by Design 
project (from quarter 3 onwards) they have been briefed and are 
inputting ideas and suggestions for prioritising the process re-design of 
key customer facing services. 

Page 18



10. Promote a culture of transparency in everything the Council does. 
Measures: 
a) Details of Council assets, pay policy, senior management sa
[...]
maller is 
better   1.93    

7.1b The 
proportion of 
working days/shifts 
lost due to long 
term sickness 
absence

Smaller is 
better   1.34    

Page 20



Cross Cutting Targets

1. DELIVERING SERVICES INTO THE FUTURE 

Brief: Prepare for further significant reductions in Council spending in the future 
whilst prioritising the activities and projects the Council has capacity to deliver. 

Director: Neil Dart 
Contributions: Strategic Leadership Board and all HBC staff 
Lead Member: Cllr Birch 
O & S: Resources 
2014/15 Targets a) Undertake a programme of Customer First and Efficiency 

reviews, prioritising those with the potential for biggest gains 
in efficiency, cost savings, and/or resilience. 
c) Seek out and explore opportunities for new service 
delivery models, including shared services where this will 
provide efficiencies or resilience. 
b) Deliver a programme of consultation to test local priorities 
with local people and staff. 
d) Complete a Priority Income Efficiency Review process to 
inform the 2015/16 budget. 
e) Produce and publish a Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
f) Agree a significantly revised Corporate Plan and a Budget 
for 2015/16 onwards in February 2015.

Performance @ QTR 2 – On Target
Progress – 
a) The Revenues Review has been completed and a Service 

Improvement Group has been established to co-ordinate the 
implementation of the recommendations and priorities improvements 
over the next few quarters.  The Housing Options Review has been 
completed and an action plan formulated.  The Benefits Review will 
commence shortly.

b) Shared service discussions are explored wherever opportunities arise 
– there is no significant progress to report this quarter.

c) Consultation on the draft budget and corporate plan will be planned in 
the autumn.

d) The Corporate PIER process commenced significantly earlier this year 
as proposals for addressing the significant funding gap facing the 
Council are explored.

e) The draft MTFS was presen
[...]
able them 
to achieve this accreditation over appropriate time periods. 
f) Promote communications which celebrate diversity and 
showcase residents’ contributions to their community and to 
cohesion on an ongoing basis. 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On Target
Progress – 

a) The July Equalities Steering received a list of equality 
considerations raised by Lead Members regarding the services they 
are responsible for. These are being addressed by services and will 
be feedback to Lead Members. 

b) A robust Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) process is in place and 
senior managers advise of additional EIAs as work develops. These 
represent scrutiny of significant changes or new 
policies/developments such as changes to the seafront byelaws 
and the refreshed seafront strategy.

c) No information to report, deadline is qtr 3

d) We have an establishment of 360 actual heads. The gender split is 
54% female and 46% male. There has been an increase in 
requests for reduced hours, secondary employment as staff are 
preparing themselves for future changes within the workplace e.g. 
they are seeking other opportunities outside the Council to enhance 
their skills or make a career change through further education.

e) The living wage has been adopted by the Council and all staff 
directly contracted to work for the Council receive a living wage 

Page 24



hourly rate or higher. O & S have previously been advised that 
responses from contractors who employ staff to work on HBC 
awarded contracts has been poor. The Council has recently 
identified case law which impact on what the Council is legally able 
to consider in regards to the living wage in our procurement 
processes. 

f) The review of our accreditation to display the Two Ticks positive 
about disability logo will be completed by the end of October and 
the DisabledGo updates to information regarding accessibility in the 
town’s venues will be completed by end of November 2014. 

5. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT GROUP 


[...]
y as if they were in the office. 

d) The potential designs for the new furniture and layouts in a 
refurbished Aquila House were shared with staff as part of the 
procurement process – there were many helpful and positive 
comments and we are learning lessons all the way through the 
implementation of the new working arrangements by maintaining a 
visible presence of the Project Manager and good communication 
channels.  

e) The staff commission continues to meet and are focussed on issues 
arising from the accommodation and smarter working changes and 
improving communications between colleagues and teams. 

f) The implementation of the complaints module by the end of 
2014/15 will revolutionise the reporting and oversight we are able to 
have for complaint and compliments and will assist with our learning 
to improve service delivery. 

6. ANTI POVERTY AND WELFARE REFORM 
Brief: Continue to monitor and co-ordinate HBC and partnership activity in response to 

the impact of welfare reform on our local residents 
Director: Simon Hubbard 
Contributions: All Heads of Service 
Lead Member: Cllr Forward 
O & S: Resources 
2014/15 Targets a) Take forward with statutory and voluntary sector partners 

the implementation of the Hastings & St Leonards Anti 
Poverty Strategy Action Plan. 
b) Continue to assess and monitor the impact of welfare 
benefit changes upon inward migration and proactively work 
with partners to develop adequate responses to emerging 
trends. 
c) Review progress and adjust the action plan accordingly by 
September 2014 

Performance @ QTR 2 – On target

a) Anti-poverty steering group terms of reference agreed.  

Page 26



b) An overview and scrutiny review has recommended additional actions to 
monitor the impact of welfare reforms.  These will also be incorporated into 
the revised action plan.

Work is ongoing with London Councils to raise awareness of the issues 
coastal towns face as a result of inward migration.  A visit to Hastings for 
Lon
[...]

 
 

Peter Grace, Head of 
Finance 
 
Councillor Jeremy Birch 
 

Open 
 

 

P
age 40



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - November 2014 to February 2015 
Contact details – Corporate Management Team 
 
 
 

Neil Dart 
Director of Corporate Resources 
(01424) 451714 
Email  ndart@hastings.gov.uk 
 

Richard Homewood 
Director of Environmental Services 
(01424) 783200 
Email:  rhomewood@hastings.gov.uk 
 

Simon Hubbard 
Director of Regeneration 
(01424) 451753 
Email  shubbard@hastings.gov.uk 
 

 

 

P
age 41



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - November 2014 to February 2015 
 
Contact details – Portfolio Holders  
 
 

Councillor Jeremy Birch 
Leader of the Council and Budget Portfolio Holder 
(01424) 423794 
Email cllr.jeremy.birch@hastings.gov.uk 
 

Councillor Peter Chowney 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
(01424) 436032 
Email cllr.peter.chowney@hastings.gov.uk 
 

Councillor Andrew Cartwright 
Corporate Services (including revenues and benefits) Portfolio 
Holder 
(01424) 319153 
Email cllr.andrew.cartwright@hastings.gov.uk  
 

Councillor Kim Forward 
Housing and Community Services Portfolio Holder 
(01424) 717390 
Email cllr.kim.forward@hastings.gov.uk  

Councillor Dawn Poole 
Leisure and Amenities Portfolio Holder 
(01424) 451066 
Email cllr.dawn.poole@hastings.gov.uk 
 

CHAIR OF CHARITY COMMITTEE 
Councillor John Hodges 
Charity Committee Chair 
(01424) 445540 
Email cllr.john.hodges@hastings.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 42



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2014-15

TOPIC LEAD OFFICER TIMESCALE MEMBERSHIP REPORTS TO

1. Engaging with Academies Simon Hubbard, 
Director of 
Regeneration

Review commenced 
October 2014

Batsford
Charman
Edwards
Sinden
Turner
Webb

Services

2. Outsourced Contracts Tom Davies, Chief 
Auditor

Review commenced 
August 2014

Atkins
Charman
Fitzgerald
Howard
Roberts
Scott
Turner

Resources

3. Organisational 
Transformation

A working group of 
Members met in 
August 2014 to plan 
for this item.

Following a meeting 
with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Members 
agreed to form a sub-
group to progress this 
item.

All Overview and Scrutiny 
Members

Services and 
Resources

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014
	4 Quarter Two Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Quarter 2 2014-15 Exception Report Summary

	5 Forward plan of Cabinet decisions from 1 November 2014 to 28 February 2015
	6 Update on Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Webb, Howard (Chair), Batsford, Sinden, Roberts, 
Beaver and Cooke (from 6.35pm)

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Batsford 14 Personal – Governor of 

St Paul’s Church of 
England Primary

Personal – registered 
for the Switched On 
Hastings campaign in 
October 2014

Roberts 14 Personal – Chair of 
Governors at 
Churchwood Primary 
Academy

Sinden 14 Personal - Governor of 
Robsack Wood Primary 
Academy 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

14. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Head of Corporate Services presented a report to advise Members of the 
performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance indicators in Part II of the 
corporate plan. The report included a summary of financial information.

Discussion took place regarding the planned customer first and efficiency reviews of 
the Revenues and Benefits service.  The Director of Corporate Resources explained 
that the review of the Revenues service had been completed, and an action plan of 
improvements compiled.  It had been necessary to begin the review of the Benefits 
service after the Revenues review had been completed.  The council had 
commissioned Shelter to carry out the review of the Benefits service, and this work 
was due to begin shortly.

Members noted that council tax collection rates were currently below target for this 
quarter. The Director of Corporate Resources advised that the council had adopted a 
new method for collecting council tax arrears, which reduced the number of cases 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 2

referred to bailiffs.  It was anticipated that the council tax collection rate would meet 
the year end target.

The committee noted that the shared Fraud Investigation Services had transferred to 
the Department for Work and Pensions Single Fraud Investigation Services on 1 
November 2014.  Prior to the transfer, the service had achieved its target by 
investigating 19 serious fraud cases between1 April 2014 and 30 September 2014.  
Consideration was given to the capacity of the service to meet the council’s ongoing 
requirements for fraud investigation.  The Director of Corporate Resources said that 
the council was currently bidding for funding to support this activity in the future.

The Head of Corporate Services updated Members on the transition to Individual 
Electoral Registration.  The door to door canvass, which was the final stage of the 
transitional canvass, was nearing completion and a revised register of electors was 
due to be published on 1 December 2014.  Members acknowledged that the new 
system was very complex, and the workload of the team had increased significantly 
since the introduction of Individual Electoral Registration.  The team had dealt with an 
increased number of enquiries from electors and addressed a number of software 
issues which had arisen during the transition period. The Head of Corporate Services 
agreed to circulate a briefing note on progress with the transition to Individual Electoral 
Registration.  The committee thanked the Electoral Services team for their efforts to 
administer the new system.

Members noted that the October meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership had 
focused on education.  The meeting had included presentations by the principals of 
the William Parker Academy and Hastings and St Leonards Academy, as well as 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services at East Sussex County Council.  
Members noted that a group of Overview and Scrutiny Members were currently 
undertaking a review on education provision, the recommendations of which may be 
reported back to the Local Strategic Partnership.

Discussion took place regarding the Switched On Hastings campaign.  In Hastings, 
217 households had registered for the most recent auction, which was held on 14 
October 2014.  Although the sign up rate was lower than the previous auction, it still 
compared favourably with that of other nearby authorities.  Those who took part also 
received competitive offers, as three major energy suppliers had participated in the 
auction.  The Head of Corporate Services noted that sign up rates were often affected 
by the weather conditions at the time of the auction.  The next auction would take 
place in February 2015, efforts were underway with the council’s Anti-Poverty Officer 
and East Sussex County Council’s Fuel Poverty Officer, to raise awareness of the 
scheme amongst vulnerable groups.  The council would also continue to work with 
local housing associations, to encourage their tenants to participate in the scheme.  
Members suggested that further research be undertaken into the ways other 
authorities had promoted the scheme. 
  
Members noted that LED lighting was due to be installed in a number of council-
owned car parks around the town.  LED lighting was environmentally friendly and cost 
effective to run.  East Sussex County Council was also due to replace its existing 
street lighting around the town with LED lighting on a ward by ward basis, public 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 3

consultations would be held in each of the wards, prior to the new lighting being 
installed.

The committee acknowledged that all staff directly contracted to work for the council 
were paid the living wage.  Members had previously been advised that the council had 
contacted its contractors for further information regarding their pay structures.  
Procurement legislation could prevent the council from including a requirement for a 
contractor to pay the living wage as part of future tenders, however, consideration 
would be given as to how contractors might be encouraged to pay the living wage.

Consideration was given to the council’s continued development of a customer first 
approach.  Members noted that the digital by design project would enable improved 
handling and monitoring of the complaints and comments the council received.  The 
committee discussed how best to use this data to ensure the council met the needs of 
service users.  Members suggested that it may be helpful to examine trends in the 
complaints the council has received and to seek opportunities for feedback from 
service users.

As part of the 2013/14 Overview and Scrutiny work programme, a group of Members 
had undertaken a review of changes to the welfare system.  The review team had 
considered the possible impact of an increase in inward migration from London 
councils to coastal towns. Although inward migration to Hastings had been less than 
expected, the council continued to work to facilitate communication with London 
councils; which had included developing a protocol for out of area placements.  A 
further meeting between representatives of Hastings Borough Council and London 
councils was scheduled for December 2014, and the committee requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny Members be provided with an update following this meeting.

RESOLVED that: -

1) the committees comments on quarter 2 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, 
and;

2) staff in the Corporate Resources Directorate be thanked for their hard 
work and achievements in this quarter. 

The reason for this decision was:
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function. 

15. FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 
28 FEBRUARY 2015 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer submitted the latest forward 
plan of Cabinet decisions, for Members to consider.

The Leader of the Council provided an update on the process for setting the council 
taxbase for 2015/16, which would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 
January 2015.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 4

16. UPDATE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer provided an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2014/15.  Members had begun all three 
pieces of work that they had identified as a high priority at their annual meeting in 
June.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.32 pm)


